



February 2016

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 000034/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 5th January 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 The number of antisemitic incidents recorded by your force in the calendar year 2015, split by month if possible.
- 2 The number of antisemitic crimes recorded by your force in the calendar year 2015, split by month if possible.
- 3 The number of antisemitic incidents recorded by your force in the calendar year 2014 and any previous year that your force recorded antisemitic incidents separately from other types of hate incident, split by month if possible.
- 4 The number of antisemitic crimes recorded by your force in the calendar year 2014 and any previous year that your force recorded antisemitic crimes separately from other types of hate crime, split by month if possible.
- 5 For 1-4 above, the number of antisemitic crimes in each month that involved allegations of violence.
- 6 For 1-4 above, the number of antisemitic crimes in each month that resulted in charges being brought.

Ideally, please provide a table with the following headings:

- Year
- Month
- Number of antisemitic incidents reported
- Number of antisemitic crimes recorded
- Number of antisemitic crimes involving allegations of violence
- Number of antisemitic crimes resulting in charges being brought

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Anti-Semitic crimes		
Hate Crimes		
Offence	No of crimes	Outcome/disposal
2010	1	

October	1	
Racially or religiously aggravated fear or provocation of violence	1	A1 Charge
2011	3	
August	1	
Common Assault & Battery	1	R1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal
November	1	
Racially or religiously aggravated harassment, alarm or distress	1	Undetected
December	1	
Racially or religiously aggravated harassment, alarm or distress	1	A1. Charge
2012	3	
March	1	
Racially or religiously aggravated intentional harassment, alarm or distress	1	Undetected
July	1	
Racially or Religiously Aggravated Assault - ABH	1	R1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal
October	1	
Common Assault & Battery	1	R1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal
2014	1	
October	1	
Causing Intentional Harassment, Alarm Or Distress	1	A1. Charge
2015	2	
June	1	
Harassment	1	Undetected (16. Suspect ID. Victim does not support (or has withdrawn))
August	1	
Fear Or Provocation Of Violence	1	Undetected
Grand Total	10	

Anti-Semitic hate incidents	
Hate incidents	
Year/Month	No of incidents
2007	1
November	1
2009	2
May	1
August	1
2010	3
June	1
July	1
September	1
2011	3
June	1
July	1

October	1
2012	1
April	1
2013	1
March	1
2014	4
January	1
March	1
April	1
August	1
2015	4
February	1
August	1
September	1
November	1
Grand Total	19

Anti-Semitic CADs (with H6 (hate)qualifier)	
Hate CADS	
Year	No of CADs
2009	2
6	1
8	1
2010	2
7	1
9	1
2011	1
11	1
2012	5
1	1
3	2
4	1
10	1
2013	2
3	1
8	1
2014	3
1	1
3	1
10	1
2015	1
8	1
Grand Total	16